502126099 11/13/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Nathan Grange	05/25/2007
Paul Alan Benson	05/21/2007
Scott Baird	05/10/2007
Ashley Kells	05/10/2007
Jonathan Cole	05/11/2007
Paul L. Adcock	05/10/2007
Peter David Hood	05/10/2007
Simon Edward Foster	05/23/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Intelligent Energy Limited
Street Address:	Chamwood Building Holywell Park, Ashby Road
Internal Address:	Loughborough
City:	Leicestershire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	LE11 3GR

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13596456

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175428906

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-542-5070
Email: fernald@fr.com
Correspondent Name: Paul A. Pysher

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON, P.C.

Address Line 2: PO BOX 1022

PATENT

REEL: 029284 FRAME: 0217

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17638-0008002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul A. Pysher
Total Attachments: 8 source=Assn-008#page1.tif source=Assn-008#page2.tif source=Assn-008#page3.tif source=Assn-008#page4.tif source=Assn-008#page5.tif source=Assn-008#page6.tif source=Assn-008#page7.tif source=Assn-008#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 029284 FRAME: 0218

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, Jeremy Stephen Matcham of 11 The Hard, Elmer Sands, Bognor Regis, West Sussex P022 6JS, United Kingdom; Nathan Grange of 1 Borough Street, Kegworth, Derby DE74 2FF, United Kingdom; Paul Alan Benson of 32 Mayfield Drive. Loughborough, Leicestershire LE11 2EB, United Kingdom; Scott Baird of 55 Rufford Avenue, Bramcote, Nottingham NG9 3JG, United Kingdom; Ashley Kells of 55 Brush Drive, Loughborough, Leicestershire LE11 1LT, United Kingdom; Jonathan Cole of 16 Sileby Road, Barrow-upon-Soar, Leicestershire LE12 8LR, United Kingdom; Paul L. Adcock of Tudor House, 27 West End, Long Whatton, Leicestershire LE12 5DW, United Kingdom; Peter David Hood of 1026 Melton Road, Syston, Leicestershire LE7 2NN, United Kingdom; and Simon Edward Foster of 100 Mountsorrel Lane, Rothly, Leicestershire LE7 7PW, United Kingdom hereby assign to INTELLIGENT ENERGY LIMITED, a corporation of United Kingdom having a place of business at The Registry, 34 Beckenham Road, Beckenham, Kent BR3 4TU., United Kingdom; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled WATER MANAGEMENT IN FUEL CELLS, and

- [] filed herewith, or
- [X] filed on June 27, 2006 as Application Serial No. 10/584,780, and

this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further

applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

F* 1	
Dațe:	JEREMY STEPHEN MATCHAM
DATE:	Witness for Jeremy Stephen Matcham
DATE: 25/5/07	NE MATHAMORANGE
DATE: 25/5/07	Witness for Nathan Grange
·	related on severals sheet
DATE:	PAUL ALAN BENSON WHENCLES
DATE:	Witness for Paul Alan Benson
DATE: 10 · 5 · 2007	SCOTT BAIRD
DATE: 10/5/09	GWAD · Witness for Scott Baird

DATE:_	10/5/07	ASHLEY KELLS
DATE:_	<u>10/5/87</u>	Witness for Ashley Kells
DATE:_	11/5/07	J. COLL JONATHAN COLE
DATE:_	11/5/07	Witness for Jonathan Cole
DATE:_	10-Mg-07	PAUL L. ADCOCK
DATE:_	10/5/04	Witness for Paul L. Adcock
DATE:	10-5-07.	PETER DAVID HOOD
DATE:	10/5/07	Witness for Peter David Hood

DATE: 93/5/2007

SIMON EDWARD FOSTER

DATE: 23/5/07

Witness for Simon Edward Foster

21550213.doc

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, Jeremy Stephen Matcham of 11 The Hard, Elmer Sands. Bognor Regis, West Sussex P022 6JS, United Kingdom; Nathan Grange of 1 Borough Street, Kegworth, Derby DE74 2FF, United Kingdom; Paul Alan Benson of 32 Mayfield Drive. Loughborough, Leicestershire LE11 2EB, United Kingdom; Scott Baird of 55 Rufford Avenue, Bramcote, Nottingham NG9 3JG, United Kingdom; Ashley Kells of 55 Brush Drive, Loughborough, Leicestershire LE11 1LT, United Kingdom; Jonathan Cole of 16 Sileby Road. Barrow-upon-Soar, Leicestershire LE12 8LR, United Kingdom; Paul L. Adcock of Tudor House, 27 West End, Long Whatton, Leicestershire LE12 5DW, United Kingdom; Peter David Hood of 1026 Melton Road, Syston, Leicestershire LE7 2NN, United Kingdom; and Simon Edward Foster of 100 Mountsorrel Lane, Rothly, Leicestershire LE7 7PW, United Kingdom hereby assign to INTELLIGENT ENERGY LIMITED, a corporation of United Kingdom having a place of business at The Registry, 34 Beckenham Road, Beckenham, Kent BR3 4TU, United Kingdom; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled WATER MANAGEMENT IN FUEL CELLS, and

- [] filed herewith, or
- [X] filed on June 27, 2006 as Application Serial No. 10/584,780, and

this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further

applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

DATE:	
	JEREMY STEPHEN MATCHAM
C. 4 27737	
DATE:	Witness for Jeremy Stephen Matcham
DATE:	
	NATHAN GRANGE
DATE:	27.1
	Witness for Nathan Grange
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
DATE: 21/5/2007	PAUL ALAN BENSON
	LYOF YEVIN DELIBORA
31/01-	
DATE: 21/S/2007	Witness for Paul Alan Benson
	•
DATE:	SCOTT BAIRD
1	SCOTT DAIRD
DATE:	Witness for Scott Baird

DATE:	
	ASHLEY KELLS
DATE:	Witness for Ashley Kells
·	Withess for Asiney is ens
DATE:	TONIAMITANI COLE
	JONATHAN COLE
·	
DATE:	Witness for Jonathan Cole
DATE:	PAUL L. ADCOCK
DATE:	
	Witness for Paul L. Adcock .
DATE:	DESCRIPTION HOOD
	PETER DAVID HOOD
DATE:	Witness for Peter David Hood

--3--

DATE:	SIMON EDWARD FOSTER
DATE:	Witness for Simon Edward Foster

21550213.doc

.A.

PATENT REEL: 029284 FRAME: 0226